% CZLQC&M"Q%% Yoo, Qb/ud( ,

10y 38 » | o
O NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING
COMMISSIONERS’ COURT,TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

THIS NOTICE IS POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH V.ATS.-17 NOTICE IS
HEREBY GIVEN THAT A SPECIAL MEETING WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY,
JANUARY 9, 2006 AT 10:30 AM. IN THE COMMISSIONERS® COURTROOM,
FIRST FLOOR, TYLER COUNTY COURTHOUSE.

AGENDA
/y\} H 1. CONSIDER AND APPROVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN EAGLE ROCK

4,  ENERGY SERVICES, LP AND TYLER COUNTY FOR PIPELINE TO CROSS
ool o - COUNTY ROADS 3000, 3566 AND 3550.

Ca, j03% AT

JEROME OWENS
COUNTY JUDGE

no, TE /<50 Pan




TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
SPECIAL MEETING
January 9, 2006 ---- 10:30 a.m.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 9 day of January, 2006 the
Commissioners’ Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at the
Commissioners’ Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court present,
to wit:

JEROME OWENS ' COUNTY JUDGE

MARTIN NASH COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1

RUSTY HUGHES COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2

JOE MARSHALL - COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3

JACK WALSTON COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4

WANDA JOHNSTON Chief Deputy COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO

The following were absent: none thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to the above were:

JOYCE MOORE COUNTY AUDITOR
SHARON FULLER COUNTY TREASURER
JOE R SMITH CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY

A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall to approve the pipeline crossing agreements
with Eagle Rock Energy, LP for three County Roads in Precinct #3, being CR3000, CR3560
and CR3550. This motion was seconded by Commissioner Hughes. All voted yes and none
no. SEE ATTACHED AGREEMENTS

Commissioner Nash motioned and Commissioner Walston seconded the meeting adjourned.

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County Commissioners Court, do
hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct record of the Tyler County Commissioners
Court session held on January 9, 2006.

A

Wltness my hand and seal of office on this the 11th day of February, 2006.




PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3000 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in _multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas. '

IL.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 10
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in_multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross Ceunty
Road 3000 approximately 346 feet northwest of a Private Gated Road.

1.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

Iv.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3000 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3000, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3000 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL



Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or respon51ble for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3000 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 06 day of January, 2006 .
7;;1: =/ Coa Wit /9;?// ﬂ-’fﬁname of pipeline)

v Gt LR i
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NTED O??ALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS
By: WW"/

Namc.ﬂ J EROME &W@W@S
Title: 19/(/1/79 M%{m&
Date: O/ //07//020@@




TIME: 16: 30

PLOTTED BY: CLA DATE: 1/4/06

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABIL!TY INSURANCE Sorzr2008

PRODUCER THIS CERTIACATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER FORMA
JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P. ONLY AND CONFERS KO RIGHTS UPM(QG THE%FEII?;IIHCATEON
P.0.BOX 1388 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388 » ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUC!ES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

077357-6-1 mdc - niebeuf
INSURED . American Homs Assurance C
EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, LP e T ey
14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY WSURER B:
SUITE 111 - mesueer
HOUSTON, TX 77032 SURER D
1 ' | | momene
COVERAGES

memmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmm NOTWATHSTANDENG ANY
REQUIREMENT, mmmmmmmmmmmmmm«scazrncmenvae:smonnvremm
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICES.
AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE DEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR POLICY EFFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION

| IR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE AReDONY) | DAIE BESCONT LTS
A | cENERALLABITY GLAT70674 : 12/03/2004 12/03/2005 EACH OCCURRENCE 1s 1,000,000
v | comMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE [Aryy one e | § 100,000
lcu-sume oow« . v MED EXP (Anyoneperson) | § 5,000
. : PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY: | § 1,000,000
. GENERMAGGREGATE s 2,000,000
mm&mmmrmm o o ) PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
L_L“WE | CoMmmED SNGLE LserT |
|~ {anvauto . , (€a accidont)
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS : . _ BODALY INJURY 3
|| SCHEDULED AUTTS (Por person)
| FIRED ATOS, . : ' ~ BODILY BLURY s
NON-OWKED AUTOS . : {Por accident)
] ' PROPERTY s
| caracs LABENY : ASTO ONLY -EA ACCIDENT | §
1| aer o : - 1. |omerTiam~ EAsccls
EXCESS UABRITY . - b g ’ " | EAcH occurReNCcE $
OCCUR i !cl.mnsmns : ’ AGGREGATE $
; - $ -
DEDUCTELE . [
o o . » : : o s
— - ) : WC STATU- ’ lom- Py
ERMPLOYERS' LIASRITY ' E.L EACH ACCIDENT $
£.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOVESE §

E.L DISEASE - POUCY LT |

OTHER

TYLER COUNTY is indluded as an Additional Insured for Commercial General Liability, when required by writlen contract, but is limited 1o liability arising out of
the operations of the Named Insured under said contract, and always subject to the policy’s terms, conditions and exclusions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | | Aoomonar msuren: msuner LeTTER: CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIGED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO

MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, [TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

TYLER COUNTY

300 WEST BLUFF . ' AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE ]
WOODVILL! E TX 75978 ‘ JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P. ]

ACORD 25-5 D) ~® ACORD CORPORATION 1588
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IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfles) must be endorsed. A statement
On thés certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lie of such endorsement(s).
If SUBROGATION IS WAI VED, subject to the terms and condifions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. As&a&e«mtmhsoerﬁﬁwﬁedaesnotmhrﬁgﬁsbmmm

. holder In lieu of such endorsemeny(s).

DISCLAIMER
The Cerlificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not consiitute a contract between
the Issuing Insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
afirmatively or negatively amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

Yer

CANCELI ATION NOTICE
The CANCELLATION NOTICE on the CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE is amended o Include the
following additional wording: The Insurance Company miay cancel the described policyfies) by mailing
or defivering ten (10) days written notice of canceliation o the Certificate Holder for: '
{1) Non Paymentofpmmiumo;manyomerdmunsmloepemimdbysaee law or palicy conditions.

ACORD 25-S (7/27)




PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 o Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com

October 13, 2005
RE: MAOP Calculations - 10” Natural Gas Pipeline
The following information is provided to document the design of the 10” Natural Gas

pipeline for road crossings in Polk and Tyler Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria
Line Pipe: 10.750” O.D., 0.250” W.T., Grade 5LX-52, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils
FBE and 30 mils ARO. ¢

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
- ~ Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

" Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P (2S5t/D)x E x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
S =Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-52=52,000 psi)
t= No__mmal wall thickness of pipe; inches (0.250”)
D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (10.750”)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.50 for road crossings in Class 2 and
Class 3 locations) .
P« (2x52 000 x 0.250 / 10.750) x 1.0 x 0.50
-P.= 1,209 psi

Other Requirements '

The pipeline must be hydrostaucally tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,209 psi = 1,511 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,209 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkwav, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Easle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3550 as

hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,

Texas.

IL

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 10
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in_multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3550 approximately 3,053 feet northeast of a County Road 3560.

I

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in-accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

IV.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3550 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3550, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County

Road 3550 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler

County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue

threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering .
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler

County. 7

VI



Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL.

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right

of way.

VIHL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on County
Road 3550 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 06 day of January, 2006 .

e > -
:'l. N - ///fv-' A TS 'i/f( DA G e ‘ 1 1
S o8 ST LA £ (name of pipeline)

§ 7//:/// (executor/presrcest)

T T
PERMI{‘ . HALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

By: '
Namé/:/ (/@/ ome, @Ld%

Title: &(M?f/ c/uc/ge/

Date: o[- 09- 1006
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PRODUCER
] JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P.

P.O.BOX 1388
. HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

077357-6-1 mdc - nlebeuf

" ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE s g

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPOK THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED
EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, LP

#esureR A American Homs Assurance Company

14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY INSURER B:
SUITE 111 INSURER C-
HOUSTON, TX 77032 ISURER -

1 MSURER E-

COVERAGES

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLARMS.

THE POLKIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLKCY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDSNG ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR IAY PERTAMN,
THE ISURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUESJECT TO ALL THE TERIS, EXCLESIONS AND CONINTIONS OF SUCH POLICES.

GEWL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLES PERY

[rever[ 128 [ ]

E TYPE OF PoLCY POLICY EFFECTIVE [ POLKCY EXPIRATION LTS
A | CONERALLABRITY GLAT70674 12/03/2004 12/03/2005 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000,000
v | comenran cenera Linpa Ty FIRE DAMAGE (Arw one Bre) | § . 100.000
| coames mane oocuw MED EXP ¢y one porean) | $ 5,000
' PERSONAL & ADVIRJURY! | § 1,000,000
- . GEMERALAGGREGATE | 8 2,000,000
s 2,000,000

| AUTOMOBRE LIASILITY COMBOIED SHGLE LT |
| lanvasto | (Ea scckient)
| | aLL owNED AuTOS BODEY BUNRY
) SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person} ¥
|| vaen artos , BODILY BUIURY )
|| NOWN-OWREED AUTOS ‘ . {Per accident) 3
| ] PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Pex accident)
mem AUTO ONLY -EA ACCIDENT | $
__ PESY ASTO OTHERTHAM  EAACC|S
AUTO oKLY AGG ]S
EXCESS LIABeY ‘ EACH OCCURRENCE 3
OSCUR (_'__]ca.msme AGGREGATE s
. s
| | pEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION & $
WORKERS CORPISATEN AND BESEANEEE
Wu.eauw £ EACH ACCIDENT s
£.1. DISEASE -EA s
ELD&SEASE-POL!:Y[M\’JS
OTHER

DESCRISTION OF OPERATIORSILOCATIONSVEHCLESEXCUISIONS ADOED BY EXDORSERENTISPECIAL PROVISIONS
TYLER COUNTY is included as an Additional Insured for Commerdial General Liability, when required by writien contract, but is fimited 1o kabifity arising out of

the operations of the Named insured under said contract, and always subject to the policy’s ferms, conditions and exclusions.

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

WOODVILL}E, TX 752879

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ] lmmmm
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

TYLER COUNTY . :

300 WEST BLUFF AUTHORZED REPRESERTATIVE

JOBN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P.

ACORD 25-5 (7/87)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1985
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. holder In lieu of such endorsement{s).

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. A statement
On this certificate does not confer rights o the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).
If SUBROGATION IS WA! VED, subject £ the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
reqmcemé;dorsenm £ statement on this cerificate doss not conter rights o the certificate

DISCLAIMER

The Cerfificate of Insucance on the reverse side of this form does not constitire a contract between
the Issuing insurer(s}, authorized representative or producer, and the certificate hokier, nor does it
ammaﬁvdyo«rnemvaymemm,mmmeweﬁgeaw by the policies listed thereon.

CANCELLATION NOTICE
The CANCELLATION NOTICE on the CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE is amended to include the
following additional wording: The Insurance Compiany may cance! the described policyfies) by mafling
or deivering ten (10} days written notice of canceltaion to the Certticate Holder for: |
{1) Non Payment of premium ot {2) any other circumstance permitted by state law or pmacywndiﬁons. h

ACORD 25-S (7/87)




PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com

October 13, 2005
RE: MAOP Calculations - 10” Natural Gas Pipeline

The following information is provided to document the design of the 10” Natural Gas
pipeline for road crossings in Polk and Tyler Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria

Line Pipe: 10.750” O.D., 0.250” WT Grade 5LX-52, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils

FBE and 30 mils ARO. ¢

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P =(2St/D)xE x F where, P = Internal design pressure, psi
' S =Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade 5LX-52=52 000 psi)
t = Nominal wall thickness of pipe; inches (0.2507)
- D = Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (10.7507)

E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW pipe)
F = design factor (0.50 for road crossings in Class 2 and
Class 3 locations)

P- (2x52 000 x 0.250/10.750) x 1.0 x 0.50

P =1,209 psi

Other Requirements -

The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
1.25 x 1,209 psi = 1,511 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,209 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,
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PERMIT TO USE COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

Eagle Rock Energy Services, L.P. whose principal address is 14950 Heathrow
Parkway, Suite 111, Houston, TX 77032, hereinafter referred to as Eagle Rock Energy
does hereby apply for a permit to utilize the rights of way of Tyler County Road 3560 as
hereinafter provided:

L

Eagle Rock Energy is the transporter of certain quantities of natural gas to be produced
by: Blackstone and other companies situated in_multiple locations, Tyler County,
Texas.

IL

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain a pipeline not greater than 10
inches in diameter, to cause the gas produced from the Blackstone and other wells,
located in_multiple locations, in Tyler County, Texas. Said pipeline will cross County
Road 3560 approximately 23.6 feet northwest of a T2 (Gravel) Road. '

III.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct, operate and maintain the gathering line in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. -

IV.

Eagle Rock Energy will construct pipeline across county right of way County Road
3560 and as nearly as practicable across to a depth so as not interfere with the continued
maintenance of County Road 3560, which is a minimum to be six (6) feet below the
county road surface. Eagle Rock Energy will restore the surface to the same condition,
or better, as it was prior to slick bore construction of the gathering line.

V.

Eagle Rock Energy understands and agrees that its use of the rights of way County
Road 3560 shall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein and should Tyler
County reasonably determine that the pipeline needs to be moved or presents an undue
threat to the public safety, Eagle Rock Energy will remove and relocate the gathering
line at its sole cost and expense upon thirty (30) days written notification by Tyler
County.

VL




Eagle Rock Energy and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and agree to hold
Tyler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all claims of
personal injury (including death), damage to equipment, supplies or personal property or
any other claims which may arise by virtue of lateral use of the rights of way for the
construction, operation and maintenance of the gathering line by Eagle Rock Energy.
Eagle Rock Energy shall provide Tyler County with a certificate of liability insurance in
the amount of $1,000,000.00 showing Tyler County as an additional named insured under
the policy at least seven (7) days before construction begins, and such policy is to remain
in force while said pipeline is in use.

VIL

Tyler County makes no warranty of title or representation of right of use. Any suit files
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by Eagle Rock Energy, and Tyler County
shall not be liable or responsible for defending any suit or title to such easement or right
of way.

VIIL

Eagle Rock Energy shall provide and post gas line marking and/or signs on Ceunty
Road 3560 and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

By execution hereof in the spaces provided below, Eagle Rock Energy does hereby
apply for a permit as hereinafter provided, and Tyler County does hereby grant a permit
to Eagle Rock Energy under the premises and under the conditions as hereinabove
provided to be effective as of the signature on behalf of the County.

Dated this 06 day of January, 2006 .

7?/»5& O 7Y 2{754/&% (name of pipeline)
By: Zs , LA 7 (executor/president)
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

i
Title: C’Ow Wl JI(D G

Date: €/ /C* G//aZQ(G &
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE
10/27/2005

077357-6-1

PRODUCER
1 JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P.
P.0.BOX 1388
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1388

mdc -« nlebeuf

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSI

URED
EAGLE ROCK ENERGY SERVICES, LP
14950 HEATHROW FOREST PARKWAY
SUITE 111
HOUSTON, TX 77032

WSURER A American Home Assurance Company

INSURER B:

INSURER C2

" { ISSURER D:

INSURER £

COVERAGES

THE POUICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREWENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAN,
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUEJECT TO ALL THE TERKS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.
AGGREGATE LEMTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.

SR, TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER AT e | TE TD . LsaTs
A | coNeRaLLMBAITY GLATTO674 12/03/2004 12/03/2005 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1.000,000
v | comERCIAL ceneRAL LABRLITY FIRE DAMAGE [Any one iee) | § 100,000
1cunksume oocun MED EXP (Ayone person) | $ 5,000
| ' PERSONAL & ADV MJURY. | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE P 2,000,000
mmmﬂsmmm PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
mnuaomzunmmv ‘ swoEwer |,
| { A auto {Ea acciient)
| .| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY BUURY s
|| scuepuien auros {Per persony
|| FARED AITOS ' BODILY BJURY s
|| PROPERTY s
_ {Pec acckdent;
__'G‘_bRAGEUABﬁ.Hi’ AUTO ONLY -EAACCIDENT | §
v . AUTO ONLY: AGGls
| Excess usaeny | : EACHOCCURRENCE " |3
OCCUR | CLAIMS NADE AGGREGATE $
, . .
DEDUCTIBLE Ts
RETENTION . § s
mms-WTmm WCSTATU. s
mm E£L EACH ACCIDENT s
L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES $
E L DISEASE - POLICY LIWT | §
TomheER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEHICLESEXCLUSIONS
TYLER COUNTY is included as an Additional Insured for Commercial General Liability, when required by writien contract, but is limited to liability arising out of

the operations of the Named nsured under said contract, and atways subject to the policy’s terms, conditions and exclusions.

ADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISPECIAL PROVISIONS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

l Immmm

CANCELLATION (BELOW & SEE REVERSE)

TYLER COUNTY
300 WEST BLUFF
WOODV!L__UIE, TX 75879

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREGF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF
ANY KIND UPON THE ISSUER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE
JOHN L. WORTHAM & SON, L.P.

ACORD 25§ (7187)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1928




THL T VU T O T [ S R et Y
* , B

IMPORTANT
If the cerfificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfies) must be endorsed. A statement
mmm@mmmbmmmmmammqs; ‘

lfSUBROGATlONIS\NAIVED,suﬁedtntheIumsandeauiﬂonsofﬂlepolicy,oeminpoiiciamy
require an endorsement. A statement on this cerfcate does not confer rights to the certificate

_ holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

DISCLAIMER
The Cetfificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does hot conséitute a confract between
the Issuing insurer{s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holkder, nor does it
afirmatively of negatively amend, exiend, or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

e

CANCELLATION NOTICE
The CANCELLATION NOTICE on the CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE Is amended to Include the

' bllowﬁngaddﬂmélmﬁhg:melnsummynaymmedescﬂbed poﬁcy(ies)bynﬁling

ordéﬁvednghnﬂﬂ)dayswﬁﬁennoﬁeeofmhﬁm to the Certificate Holder for:
€1)Non Payment of premium or {2) any other circumstance permitied by state law or policy conditions.

ACORD 26-S (7/67)




PRO PLUS, INC.

11150 S. Wilcrest Drive (281) 568-9200
Suite 101 ‘ Fax:(281) 568-9998
Houston, Texas 77099 E-mail: proplus@proplusinc.com

October 13, 2005
RE: MAOP Calculations - 10” Natural Gas Pipeline
The following information is provided to document the design of the 10” Natural Gas

pipeline for road crossings in Polk and Tyler Counties, Texas for Eagle Rock Energy
Services, L.P.:

Design Criteria
Line Pipe: 10.750” O.D., 0.250” WT Grade 5LX-52, ERW, coated with 12-14 mils
FBE and 30 mils ARO. &

Code: Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 192, “Transportation of Natural and
Other Gas by Pipeline: Minimum Federal Safety Standards™.

' Calculations for Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (Reference 192.105)
P 2St/D)xExF where, P = Internal design prmsure p51
S =Yield strength of pipe, psi (Grade SLX-52=52,000 psi)
t= Nommal wall thickness of pipe; inches (0.250”)
- D =Nominal outside diameter of pipe, inches (10. 7507)
E = Seam joint factor (1.0 for ERW plpe)
F = design factor (0.50 for road crossings in Class 2 and
Class 3 locations) :
P-—(2x52 00010250/10750)1( 1.0x0.50
P=1 209 psi

Other Requirements
. The pipeline must be hydrostatically tested to a minimum pressure of 1.25 x MAOP or
- 1.25 x 1,209 psi = 1,511 psi in accordance with 49 CFR 192, Subpart J, and the design
pressure of any other component of the pipeline must be at least 1,209 psi (fittings shall
be the same specification as the line pipe and valves and flanges shall be ANSI 600).

Sincerely,
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